




Spring 2018
Volume 83

d



EDITOR-IN-CHIEF
ASSOCIATE EDITOR
PUBLICATION CHAIR
EDITING CHAIR
PUBLIC RELATIONS CHAIR
SOCIAL EVENTS CHAIR
DESIGN CHAIR

STAFF

FACULTY ADVISOR

karl agger
lindsey myers

carissa marquardt
maggie brodbeck

kasey kirchner
elena decook
Camille Bates

amritpal ahluwalia
darby Brown

matt del busto
sarah diviney

corinne ebner
samuel knepprath

jessica martorano 
Kendall Povilaitis

alexis price
chloe sell

brittan semler
anna swenson

jenna voris

 
Bryan Furuness

Cover designs by Camille Bates
Interior design by Camille Bates and Karl Agger

Copyright @ 2018 by Manuscripts and contributors. 
All rights revert to authors and artists.

Visit us online at blogs.butler.edu/manuscriptsbu and
www.facebook.com/manuscriptsbu.
Wingdings in Subikto Two (Demo) provided by Subtitude Foundry
www.subtitude.com
 
Printed in Canada

staff



Editor's note

 The past four years have been a whirlwind for Manuscripts. You 
wouldn’t be able to count on two hands the number of big changes that 
have come to this magazine and our organization here at Butler. Just last 
year it seemed like we were losing many of our student leaders, people 
who had been with us for years and had helped make these changes 
possible. But each new year brings new opportunities. As unfortunate as 
it is to see our veterans depart, more than anything I am amazed by the 
enthusiasm and promise of our newest staff.

 The events this year have been tremendously successful. Our 
second annual undergraduate literary magazine summit brought in 
even more schools than before. We had not one, but two guest judges: 
Monica Youn who judged our poetry contest in the fall, and Ali Eteraz 
who judged our prose contest in the spring. Many thanks to them for 
their time, expertise, and kindness. Literatura continues for its second 
year with more activities, student readings, and a reading and class from 
Melissa Fraterrigo, whom we also thank. Events like these help make 
Manuscripts a presence both on the Butler campus and in the world of 
undergraduate literary magazines.

 2018’s magazine is perhaps the most tightly selected and designed 
of any we have put out. The implementation of a more efficient selection 
process greatly improved our method of reviewing and selecting the 
absolute best pieces. Manuscripts is, at its core, a collaborative venture. It 
is the product of months of hard work, both by our lovely general staff, 
and the executive board which it has been my privilege to work with. 
And I would be remiss to not mention our faculty advisor Prof. Furuness, 
who always encourages us to dream big.
 
 Inside this volume, you will find stories, poetry, and art of all 
different kinds. There is something unique, I believe, about Manuscripts’ 
eclectic collection. You could work through it from the beginning, 



browse the table of contents to see what catches your eye, or just open 
to a random page and start reading. My hope is that whichever you do, 
you will find yourself surprised by the rich variety of stories, verses, and 
artwork provided within. Our mission is to move you, whether that 
means to laugh, to cry, to think, or simply, to enjoy.

Karl Agger

Editor-in-Chief



Fiona Schicho
 warm, trembling, etc.

katherine marquam
 how to acquire a stalker

carolyn swartz
 white lips

carolyn swartz
 shadowed shame

peter larson
 mood swings

eric baugh
 infinity

jessica martorano
 mindsight

matt del busto
 interview with monica youn

tyler wagner
 out of office reply

12

13

17

18

20

21

28

29

40

Contents



megan ulrich
 mawwage is what bwings us      
togetha today

con murray
 a swamp called mama

melanie garcia
 windows

meghan allen
 a treasure

matt del busto
 quick question

kyle clark
 flake

elena decook
 interview with ali eteraz

camille arnett
 pink lady

caitlyn zegiestowsky
 exclusion

jessica martorano
 cramps

samuel knepprath
 the cicada cries and so do i

42

54

55

56

66

68

69

80

97

98

100



peter larson
 door and ivy

syndey stoops
 broken things

joplin finfrock
 my perfect picture: you

karena bakas
 a sketch of my mother

mason farr
 i’ll follow the sun

delania byerley
 i’m leaving

shakkira harris
 we all have them

matt del busto
 interview with kazim ali

alex bartlow
 firenze

taylor jankowski
 after that

caitlyn zegiestowsky
 definition

111

112

122

124

129

130

132

139

151

152

155



maggie brodbeck
 journal of nature

kathleen berry
 one of these men

maggie regan
 thought.

katherine marquam
 paper lanterns

contributors

 h

156

158

169

170

172


