manuscripts



EST. 1933

SPRING 2018 VOLUME 83



STAFF

EDITOR-IN-CHIEF
ASSOCIATE EDITOR
PUBLICATION CHAIR
EDITING CHAIR
PUBLIC RELATIONS CHAIR
SOCIAL EVENTS CHAIR
DESIGN CHAIR

KARL AGGER
LINDSEY MYERS
CARISSA MARQUARDT
MAGGIE BRODBECK
KASEY KIRCHNER
ELENA DECOOK
CAMILLE BATES

STAFF

AMRITPAL AHLUWALIA
DARBY BROWN
MATT DEL BUSTO
SARAH DIVINEY
CORINNE EBNER
SAMUEL KNEPPRATH
JESSICA MARTORANO
KENDALL POVILAITIS
ALEXIS PRICE
CHLOE SELL
BRITTAN SEMLER
ANNA SWENSON
JENNA VORIS

FACULTY ADVISOR

BRYAN FURUNESS

Cover designs by Camille Bates Interior design by Camille Bates and Karl Agger

Copyright @ 2018 by Manuscripts and contributors. All rights revert to authors and artists.

Visit us online at blogs.butler.edu/manuscriptsbu and www.facebook.com/manuscriptsbu. Wingdings in Subikto Two (Demo) provided by Subtitude Foundry www.subtitude.com

Printed in Canada

EDITOR'S NOTE

The past four years have been a whirlwind for *Manuscripts*. You wouldn't be able to count on two hands the number of big changes that have come to this magazine and our organization here at Butler. Just last year it seemed like we were losing many of our student leaders, people who had been with us for years and had helped make these changes possible. But each new year brings new opportunities. As unfortunate as it is to see our veterans depart, more than anything I am amazed by the enthusiasm and promise of our newest staff.

The events this year have been tremendously successful. Our second annual undergraduate literary magazine summit brought in even more schools than before. We had not one, but two guest judges: Monica Youn who judged our poetry contest in the fall, and Ali Eteraz who judged our prose contest in the spring. Many thanks to them for their time, expertise, and kindness. Literatura continues for its second year with more activities, student readings, and a reading and class from Melissa Fraterrigo, whom we also thank. Events like these help make *Manuscripts* a presence both on the Butler campus and in the world of undergraduate literary magazines.

2018's magazine is perhaps the most tightly selected and designed of any we have put out. The implementation of a more efficient selection process greatly improved our method of reviewing and selecting the absolute best pieces. *Manuscripts* is, at its core, a collaborative venture. It is the product of months of hard work, both by our lovely general staff, and the executive board which it has been my privilege to work with. And I would be remiss to not mention our faculty advisor Prof. Furuness, who always encourages us to dream big.

Inside this volume, you will find stories, poetry, and art of all different kinds. There is something unique, I believe, about *Manuscripts*' eclectic collection. You could work through it from the beginning,

browse the table of contents to see what catches your eye, or just open to a random page and start reading. My hope is that whichever you do, you will find yourself surprised by the rich variety of stories, verses, and artwork provided within. Our mission is to move you, whether that means to laugh, to cry, to think, or simply, to enjoy.

Karl Agger

Editor-in-Chief

CONTENTS

FIONA SCHICHO WARM, TREMBLING, ETC.	12
KATHERINE MARQUAM HOW TO ACQUIRE A STALKER	13
CAROLYN SWARTZ WHITE LIPS	17
CAROLYN SWARTZ SHADOWED SHAME	18
PETER LARSON MOOD SWINGS	20
ERIC BAUGH INFINITY	21
JESSICA MARTORANO MINDSIGHT	28
MATT DEL BUSTO INTERVIEW WITH MONICA YOUN	29
TYLER WAGNER OUT OF OFFICE REPLY	40

MEGAN ULRICH MAWWAGE IS WHAT BWINGS US TOGETHA TODAY	42
CON MURRAY A SWAMP CALLED MAMA	54
MELANIE GARCIA WINDOWS	55
MEGHAN ALLEN A TREASURE	56
MATT DEL BUSTO QUICK QUESTION	66
KYLE CLARK FLAKE	68
ELENA DECOOK INTERVIEW WITH ALI ETERAZ	69
CAMILLE ARNETT PINK LADY	80
CAITLYN ZEGIESTOWSKY EXCLUSION	97
JESSICA MARTORANO CRAMPS	98
SAMUEL KNEPPRATH THE CICADA CRIES AND SO DO I	100

PETER LARSON DOOR AND IVY	111
SYNDEY STOOPS BROKEN THINGS	112
JOPLIN FINFROCK MY PERFECT PICTURE: YOU	122
KARENA BAKAS A SKETCH OF MY MOTHER	124
MASON FARR I'LL FOLLOW THE SUN	129
DELANIA BYERLEY I'M LEAVING	130
SHAKKIRA HARRIS WE ALL HAVE THEM	132
MATT DEL BUSTO INTERVIEW WITH KAZIM ALI	139
ALEX BARTLOW FIRENZE	151
TAYLOR JANKOWSKI AFTER THAT	152
CAITLYN ZEGIESTOWSKY DEFINITION	155

JOURNAL OF NATURE	156
KATHLEEN BERRY ONE OF THESE MEN	158
MAGGIE REGAN THOUGHT.	169
KATHERINE MARQUAM PAPER LANTERNS	170
CONTRIBUTORS	172

